est thereon shall cease from and after the date of such notice.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. TIMOTHY BURNS,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 27, 1852,

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published, April 2, 1852.]

An Act to authorize the supervisors of the town of Beloit, in Reck county, to alter part of Turtle Street, and exchange the land occupied by said street for other land. Chap 165

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The supervisors of the town of Beloit, in May change Rock county, are hereby authorized and empowered to street. change that part of Turtle Street, in the village of Beloit, lying between School Street and public avenue.

Sec. 2. That for the purpose of making such alteration in said street, the said supervisors are hereby authorized May change and empowered to make an exchange of the lands occupied by that part of Turtle Street to be altered, with the owners of that part of block forty-seven, in said village, adjoining said Turtle Street, for other lands necessary for the proper alteration of said Turtle Street, upon such terms as the said supervisors and the said owners of block forty-seven may agree.

SEC. 3. The said supervisors are hereby authorized to make, in their names, on behalf of the town, the necessary deeds to effect the exchange of land aforesaid, and said deed, after having been duly recorded, shall vest the title of the land so exchanged in the grantee's name in said deed.

deeds.

J. Mom. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.
TIMOTHY BURNS,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 27, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published, March 29, 1852.]